summarised in the accompanying notes that are directly attributable to the Possible Acquisitions and

factually supportable as if the Possible Acquisitions had been undertaken as at 31 December 2022.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors of the Company

for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties.

Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not give a

true picture of the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group had the Possible Acquisitions been

completed as of the specified dates or any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

- IV-1 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(2) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement Of Assets And Liabilities of the Enlarged Group

The Group as at
31 December 2022

The Target
Group as at

31 December 2022
Unaudited Pro

forma adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Consolidated
Statement of assets

and Liabilities of
the Enlarged
Group as at

31 December 2022
RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 212,359 922,170 67,223 1,201,752

Intangible assets 56,416 546 189,229 246,191

Goodwill 155,116 – 89,739 244,855

Interest in an associate – 4,150 – 4,150

Equity securities designated at

fair value through other
comprehensive income

(FVOCI) 5,622 996 – 6,618

Financial assets measured at

fair value through profit or

loss (FVTPL) 15,321 – – 15,321

Time deposits – 50,000 – 50,000

Pledged deposits – 35,000 – 35,000

Deferred tax assets 20,244 32,375 – 52,619

465,078 1,045,237 1,856,506

Current assets
Inventories and other contract

costs 151,587 933 – 152,520

Trade and other receivables 743,657 243,807 – 987,464

Financial assets measured at

fair value through profit or

loss (FVTPL) – 6,934 – 6,934

Time deposits 300,000 70,000 – 370,000

Cash and cash equivalents 881,561 442,925 – 1,324,486

Derivative financial asset 456 – – 456

2,077,261 764,599 2,841,860

- IV-2 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group as at
31 December 2022

The Target
Group as at

31 December 2022
Unaudited Pro

forma adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Consolidated
Statement of assets

and Liabilities of
the Enlarged
Group as at

31 December 2022
RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Current liabilities
Bank Loans 228,634 31,919 – 260,553

Trade and other payables 387,960 79,509 729,200 1,196,669

Derivative financial liability 2,781 – – 2,781

Lease liabilities 3,709 651 – 4,360

Income tax payable 9,414 2,052 – 11,466

632,498 114,131 1,475,829

Net current assets 1,444,763 650,468 1,366,031

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,909,841 1,695,705 3,222,537

Non-current liabilities
Bank Loans – 595,647 – 595,647

Deferred income 2,460 45,175 – 47,635

Lease liabilities 2,906 1,272 – 4,178

Deferred tax liabilities 15,645 – 56,217 71,862

21,011 642,094 719,322

NET ASSETS 1,888,830 1,053,611 2,503,215

(3) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The balances of the Group were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 31 December 2022 which formed part of the audited annual

financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022, as set out in the

Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2022.

- IV-3 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

2. The balances of the Target Group as at 31 December 2022 were extracted from the